Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

H.S. Hundal, #203,Judicial Courts, Sector-76, S.A.S Nagar, Mohali-160071

Versus

Public Information officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Inspector General of Police, Faridkot Range, Faridkot.

Appeal Case No. 2235 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent ASI Charanjit Singh (for the Respondent) 97800-015275

ORDER:

(To be read in continuity with earlier orders on 22.10.2021)

1. The RTI application is dated **8.12.2020** vide which the appellant has sought information regarding the register of bad characters maintained by Police Station PS City 1 Moga from 1.1.2010 to 31.12.2019, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on 17.1.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 7.5.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. The case was last heard on 22.10.2021.

2. The appellant is absent. As directed at the last hearing on 22.10.2021, the respondent PIO has provided the requested information to the appellant vide his letter to the appellant No. 36-SPL-RTI Dated 17.12.2021. A copy of the same has also been received in the Commission. The appellant in his email Dated 21.3.2022 has also confirmed this.

3. There is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, District Moga.

Complaint Case No. 944 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Complainant) Absent Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Superintendent (Respondent) 97814-12122

ORDER:

1. The complainant, **Jasbir Singh**, filed this RTI application dated **26.4.2021** and sought information <u>regarding traffic challans by SDM from 1.1.2021 to date</u>, from the PIO o/o Sub **Divisional Magistrate**, **Moga**. When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on **19.7.2021**. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. The complainant is absent without intimation. As per a letter received from the respondent PIO vide No. 30 Dated 21.3.2022, the complainant was invited to the office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga on 16.3.2022 and provided the information sought in his RTI application. The complainant has also signed a statement to this effect. A copy of the same has been submitted to this Commission.

3. There is no further cause for action and this Complaint Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, District Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

Complaint Case No. 997 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Complainant) Absent Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Superintendent (Respondent) 97814-12122

ORDER:

1. The complainant, **Jasbir Singh**, filed this RTI application dated **17.6.2021** and sought information <u>regarding permanent and learning Driving Licenses</u>, from the PIO o/o **Sub Divisional Magistrate**, **Moga**. When no information was received, the Complainant filed a complaint under Section 18 of the RTI Act, 2005 to the Commission on **2.8.2021**. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. The complainant is absent without intimation. As per letter received from the respondent PIO, the complainant was called to the office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga on 16.3.2022 and was provided the information in this RTI application. The complainant has also signed receiving in this regard, a copy of which has been submitted to this Commission.

3. There is no further cause for action and this Complaint Case is herewith **<u>CLOSED</u>**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 2866 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Superintendent (Respondent) 97814-12122

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **3.10.2020** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding NOC of vehicles etc.</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.11.2020**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **21.6.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. As per letter received from the respondent PIO, the appellant was called to the office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga on 16.3.2022 and was provided the information in this RTI application. The appellant has also signed receiving in this regard a copy of which has been submitted to this Commission.

3. There is no further cause for action and this Complaint Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jasbir Singh, S/o Sh. Gurbaksh Singh, Guru Nanak Nagar, Village Bolapur Jhabewal, Post Office Ramgarh, Ludhiana.

Versus **Public Information Officer,** o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga. **First Appellate Authority,** o/o Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga.

Appeal Case No. 3014 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: (Appellant) Absent Usha Rani, PIO-cum-Superintendent (Respondent) 97814-12122

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **1.12.2020** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> regarding passing of non-commercial vehicles from July 1 2020 to 30.11.2020 which are <u>15 years old</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.1.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **1.7.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. The appellant is absent without intimation. As per letter received from the respondent PIO, the appellant was called to the office of Sub Divisional Magistrate, Moga on 16.3.2022 and was provided the information in this RTI application. The appellant has also signed receiving in this regard a copy of which has been submitted to this Commission.

3. There is no further cause for action and this Complaint Case is herewith **CLOSED**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Jaspal Singh,

S/o Sh. Romesh Arora, # 319/3, Gurdeep Nagar, Jagraon, Ludhiana.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Senior Superintendent of Police, Moga. First Appellate Authority, o/o Inspector General of Police, Ferozepur Range, Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No. 3101 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Jaspal Singh (Appellant) 98150-17246 ASI Charanjit Singh (for the Respondent) 97800-015275

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **15.4.2021** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **17.5.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **7.7.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO submitted a reply vide Letter No. 55/SPL/R Dated 15.1.2022 with a pointwise reply to the RTI application along with some information. During deliberations at this hearing, the appellant confirmed receiving said reply/information.

3. This Commission is of the considered view that the respondent's reply to this RTI application adequately addresses the information requested therein. There is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Gurmej Lal,

S/o Sh. Baldev Raj Sharma, # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3805 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurmej Lal (Appellant) 98887-10031 Gurvinder Pal Singh, Building Inspector (for the Respondent) 96461-89006

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **17.5.2021** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding Complaint Diary No. 418-PS-R Dated 11.5.2021</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.6.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.8.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO sent a reply to the appellant vide Letter No. 737/DRG-C/PIO Dated 15.7.2021 with a pointwise reply and some information. The appellant states that he has not received a copy of his complaint cited in the RTI application.

3. The respondent PIO is herewith directed to provide an attested copy of said complaint to the appellant.

4. In view of the above, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **<u>CLOSED</u>**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Gurmej Lal,

S/o Sh. Baldev Raj Sharma, # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3806 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

Gurmej Lal (Appellant) 98887-10031 Gurjeet Singh, Draftsman from Zone A (for the Respondent) 94176-70434 Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector from Zone B (for the Respondent) 98150-65656 Gurwinder Pal Singh, Building Inspector from Zone C (for the Respondent) 96461-89006 Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone D (for the Respondent)

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **18.5.2021** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding complaint diary no. 333-PS-R Dated_30.4.2021</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.6.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.8.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO has submitted a reply vide Letter No. 759 Dated 26.7.2021 along with the requested information and a pointwise reply to the original complaint cited in the RTI application vide Letter No. 1123 Dated 26.7.2021, which has been signed by the ATPs of all four Zones. The respondents are directed to handover a copy of said reply/information to the appellant today itself.

3. In view of the above, there is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith **<u>CLOSED</u>**.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Gurmej Lal,

S/o Sh. Baldev Raj Sharma, # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3807 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT:

Gurmej Lal (Appellant) 98887-10031 Gurjeet Singh, Draftsman from Zone A (for the Respondent) 94176-70434 Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector from Zone B (for the Respondent) 98150-65656 Gurwinder Pal Singh, Building Inspector from Zone C (for the Respondent) 96461-89006 Ajay Kumar, Building Inspector from Zone D (for the Respondent)

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **17.5.2021** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding petrol pumps</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **24.6.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.8.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondents from all 4 zones submitted separate replies to the RTI application. During deliberations at this hearing, the respondents state that there is no record pertaining to NOCs issued to petrol pumps and suggest that if the appellant requires the record pertaining to any specific petrol pump, he can request this.

3. The Commission is also of the view that, as per the RTI Act, respondents cannot be asked to collect/create records. The appellant is advised to file more specific request regarding specific petrol pump etc. by filling a separate RTI application. There is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.

Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Madhya Marg, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864111, Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email:psic21@punjabmail.gov.in



FINAL ORDER

Gurmej Lal,

S/o Sh. Baldev Raj Sharma, # 1331-5, Street No. 5, Near Vishawkarma Bhawan, Down Canal Road, Simlapuri, Ludhiana-141003.

Versus

Public Information Officer, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana. First Appellate Authority, o/o Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Ludhiana.

Appeal Case No. 3808 of 2021 (Video Conference Proceedings)

PRESENT: Gurmej Lal (Appellant) 98887-10031 Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector from Zone B (for the Respondent) 98150-65656

ORDER:

1. The RTI application is dated **5.6.2021** vide which the appellant has sought <u>information</u> <u>regarding complaint diary no. 542-PS-R Dated 27.5.2021</u>, as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (FAA) on **5.7.2021**, and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on **24.8.2021** under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005. Notice was issued to the parties for first hearing in the Commission on **22.3.2022**.

2. Both parties are present. The respondent PIO vide Letter No. 1755 Dated 4.8.2021, has informed the appellant regarding the action taken on the complaint cited in the RTI application.

3. During this hearing, the respondent PIO, represented by Navneet Singh, Technical Inspector, gave a details of said account and also apprised the Commission about the information provided to the appellant. The appellant acknowledges that he has received said information.

4. It is this Commission's view that this RTI application has been adequately addressed. There is no further cause for action and this Appeal Case is herewith <u>CLOSED</u>.

Sd/-(ASIT JOLLY) State Information Commissioner, Punjab.